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AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY
CO-OPERATIVES SOCIETIES ACT 1939
DETERMINATION OF FEES

o, 0| or 1992

Under section 80C of the Co-operative Societies Act 1939 I:

REVOKE the determination of fees made on

1 July 1991 notice of which was published in
Australian Capital Territory Gazette No.S64
on 10 July 199%1.

DETERMINE that the fees payable for the purposes
of the sections of the Act listed in Column 1 of
the Schedule, for a matter set out in Column 2
of the Schedule opposite to and in relation to
those sections, shall be the amounts listed in
Column 3 of the Schedule opposite to and in
relation to those sections.

ey TR

ROSEMARY FOLLETT
TREASURER

Date: X/"t e

Printed by the Government Prnter, Tony White,
by the authority of the ACT Executive

© Copyright Australian Capital Temttory



2. Co-Operatives Societies Act 1939

Australian Capital Territory Gazette
No. S86, 19 June 1992

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE { DAY OF 3W 31992

Column 1

Provision for

purposes of
which fee is

payable

16(6)
17(4)

18

20

32(1A)

40(4)

40(5)

Column 2

Description of matter in respect
of which fee is payable

Obtaining of a certified copy of a document
filed or lodged with the Registrar:

For the first page

thereafter per page

For each inspection of the register and
documents of a society kept by the Registrar
in accordance with the Act

For the obtaining from the Registrar ofa
certificate of registration of a society

Application for registration of a society

Application for registration of a change of
name

Application for the registration of an
amalgamated society

Application for the issue of a replacement
certificate of incorporation in place of one
lost, stolen, destroyed or defaced

Application for a certificate of exemption
Application for registration of a notice of
change of address of & registered office
within the prescribed period

Notice of change of address where the notice
is sent after the prescribed period

Column 3

Fee Payable
@@9)

1.50 '

19

37

37

74

Minister's Initials

>



Australian Capital Territory Gazette
No. §86, 19 June 1992 Co-Operatives Societies Act 1939

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE \' DAY OFXu) 3 1992

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Provision for Description of matter in respect Fee Payable
purposes of of which fee is payable (in $)
i which fee is
payable
i,
44(1) For the entry in the register of a notice of
change in the composition of the Board of
Directors made within the prescribed period 37
. 44(1A) Application for entry in the register of a
notice of change in membership of the Board
of Dircctors made after the prescribed period 37
Plus a fee of
i) if transmitted not Jater than one month
after the expiry of the prescribed period 25
i) if transmitted later than one month after

the expiry of the prescribed period but
not later than three months after the expiry
of the prescribed period 56

iii) if transmitted Jater than three months after
the expiry of the prescribed period 90

44(2A) Application for an extension of time within which
returns under sub-section 44(2) shall be ransmitted 37

44(5) Transmission of returns under section 44 within

the prescribed period of threc months or such
. further period as the Registrar authorises 87

- Minister's Initials
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4. Co-Operatives Societies Act 1939

No. S86, 19 June 1992

THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE \ DAY OF:Yu\\ll992

Column 1

Provision for

purposes of
which fee is

payable

44(5A)

48

50(3)

50(3A)

Column 2

Description of matter in respect
of which fec is payable

On transmission of returns under sub-section
44(2) after the period of three months or such
further period as the Registrar authorises

Plus the following fee:

i) where the returns are transmitted not
later than one month after the
prescribed period

if) where the returns are transmitted later
than one month but not later than three
months after the prescribed period

iii) where the returns are transmitted Jater
than three months after the prescribed
period

For registration of a special resolution

Application for registration of an alteration of
rules, per rule

to a maximum per application of

(i) Application for registration of an alteration
of rules, made after the prescribed period, but
not later than one month after the prescribed
period, per rule

to a maximum per application of

Plus the following fees:

(a) for the first rule

(b) and for each rule thereafter

{0 2 maximum per application of

Minister's Initials

Column 3

Fee Payable
(in$)

87

87
159

228

19

19

323

" o

323

~

19

403
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No. $86, 19 June 1992

Co—Operatives Societies Act 1939

THIS IS PAGE 4 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE |

Column 1

Provision for

purposes of
which fee is

payable

52(1A)

Column 2

Description of matter in respect
of which fee is payable

(i) For an application made later than one month
after the prescribed period but not later than three

months, per rule
10 a maximum per application of
Plus the following fees:
(a) for the first rule
(b) and for each rule thereafter
10 a maximum per application of

(iii) For an application made later than three
months after the prescribed period, per rule

10 a maximum per application of
Plus the following fees:

(a) for the first ryle

(b) and for each rule thereafter

10 a maximum per application of

Application for an extension of time for holding

annual general meetings

Minister's Initials

MADE BY THE TREASURER
DAY OF 5&4\3 1992

Column 3

Fee Payable
(in$)

19

323

160
19

483

19

323

240

19

563

37

5.
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6. Co-Operatives Societies Act 1939

THIS IS PAGE S OF
UNDER THE CO-OFE!

Column 1

Provision for

purposes of
which fee is

payable

80D

80E

80E

80E

80E

RATIVE SOCIETIES

Column 2

Description of matter in respect
of which fee is payable

(a) for the lodgement of any application
for the purposes of the Act for which a fee
has not otherwise been provided

(b) for the supply of any document by the
Registrar for the purposes of the Act for
which a fee has not otherwise been provided

© for the affixation of the Registrar's scal of
office to any document for purposes of the
Act for which a fee has not otherwise been
provided

Lodgement of an instrument or a copy of an
instrument by which any charge by a society is
created, or evidenced, under subsection 263(1) of the
Corporations Law as applied by the Co-operative
Societies Act 1939.

Lodgement of a notice under subsection 268(1)
or (2) of the Corporations Law as applied by the
Co-operative Societies Act 1939.

Lodgement of a memorandum under subsection
269(2) of the Corporations Law as applied by the
Co-operative Societies Act 1939.

The issue of a certificate under subsection 272 (1)

of the Corporations Law as applied by the
Co-operative Societics Act 1939.

A7

Minister's Initials

Printed by the Govermnment printer, Tony White,
by the authonty of the ACT Executive

© Copyright Australian Capital Territory

No. S86, 19 June 1992

THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY_THE TREASURER
ACT 1939 ONTHE | DAY OF \M\AIWZ

Column 3

Fee Payable
()

37

70

43

43



