

SPECIAL



No. S86, Friday 19 June 1992

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

CO-OPERATIVES SOCIETIES ACT 1939

DETERMINATION OF FEES

NO. 67 OF 1992

Under section 80C of the Co-operative Societies Act 1939 I:

- REVOKE the determination of fees made on

 July 1991 notice of which was published in
 Australian Capital Territory Gazette No.S64
 on 10 July 1991.
- 2. DETERMINE that the fees payable for the purposes of the sections of the Act listed in Column 1 of the Schedule, for a matter set out in Column 2 of the Schedule opposite to and in relation to those sections, shall be the amounts listed in Column 3 of the Schedule opposite to and in relation to those sections.

Date: 8 June 1992

1

i ¥

Amenery Fallety

ROSEMARY FOLLETT TREASURER

Printed by the Government Printer, Tony White, by the authority of the ACT Executive © Copyright Australian Capital Territory

7

14

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE 1 DAY OF JULY 1992

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable	Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee Payable (in \$)
9	Obtaining of a certified copy of a document filed or lodged with the Registrar:	
	For the first page	8
	thereafter per page	1.50
9	For each inspection of the register and documents of a society kept by the Registrar in accordance with the Act	6
9	For the obtaining from the Registrar of a certificate of registration of a society	19
16(6)	Application for registration of a society	800
17(4)	Application for registration of a change of name	90
18	Application for the registration of an amalgamated society	800
20	Application for the issue of a replacement certificate of incorporation in place of one lost, stolen, destroyed or defaced	37
32(1A)	Application for a certificate of exemption	400
40(4)	Application for registration of a notice of change of address of a registered office within the prescribed period	37
40(5)	Notice of change of address where the notice is sent after the prescribed period	74

17 Minister's Initials

'?

١,

١,

 $\langle \rangle$

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE 1~DAY OF July~1992

		0
Column 1 Provision for purposes of which fee is payable	Column 2 Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable	Column 3 Fee Payable (in \$)
44(1)	For the entry in the register of a notice of change in the composition of the Board of Directors made within the prescribed period	37
44(1A)	Application for entry in the register of a notice of change in membership of the Board of Directors made after the prescribed period Plus a fee of	37
	rius a fee of	
	i) if transmitted not later than one month after the expiry of the prescribed period	25
	 if transmitted later than one month after the expiry of the prescribed period but not later than three months after the expi of the prescribed period 	ry 56
	iii) if transmitted later than three months after the expiry of the prescribed period	er 90
44(2A)	Application for an extension of time within which returns under sub-section 44(2) shall be transmitted	xd 37
44(5)	Transmission of returns under section 44 within the prescribed period of three months or such further period as the Registrar authorises	87

Minister's Initials

۶

Į

THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE 1 DAY OF July 1992 0

Column 1	Column 2		Column 3
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable	Description of matter of which fee is paya	er in respect ble	Fee Payable (in \$)
44(5A)	AA(2) after the period	returns under sub-section od of three months or such e Registrar authorises	87
	Plus the following	fee:	
	i) where the later than prescribe	returns are transmitted not one month after the d period	87
	than ORE	e returns are transmitted later month but not later than three fiter the prescribed period	159
	iii) where the than thre period	e returns are transmitted later e months after the prescribed	228
48	For registration of	f a special resolution	19
50(3)	Application for re rules, per rule	egistration of an alteration of	19
	to a maximum pe	r application of	323
50(3A)	(i) Application for registration of an alteration of rules, made after the prescribed period, but not later than one month after the prescribed		19
	period, per rule		
	to a maximum p	er application of	323
	Plus the following	ng fees:	
	(a) for the first r	rule	80
	(b) and for each	rule thereafter	19
	to a maxim	um per application of	403

Minister's Initials

ų

Ĭ,

1

c ١.

.

THIS IS PAGE 4 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE \ DAY OF الملي 1992

)
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable	Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee Payable (in \$)

(ii) For an application made later than one month after the prescribed period but not later than three months, per rule	
montais, per fuie	19
to a maximum per application of	323
Plus the following fees:	
(a) for the first rule	160
(b) and for each rule thereafter	19
to a maximum per application of	483
(iii) For an application made later than three months after the prescribed period, per rule	19
to a maximum per application of	323
Plus the following fees:	
(a) for the first rule	240
(b) and for each rule thereafter	19
to a maximum per application of	563
Application for an extension of time for holding annual general meetings	37

Minister's Initials

52(1A)

 $\sqrt{}$

^

THIS IS PAGE 5 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE \ DAY OF 1992

C 1		Column 2	Column 3
Column 1 Provision for purposes of which fee is payable	Descripti of which	on of matter in respect fee is payable	Fec Payable (in \$)
80D	(a)	for the lodgement of any application for the purposes of the Act for which a fee has not otherwise been provided	37
	(b)	for the supply of any document by the Registrar for the purposes of the Act for which a fee has not otherwise been provided	1 25
	(c)	for the affixation of the Registrar's seal of office to any document for purposes of the Act for which a fee has not otherwise been provided	25
80E	instrun created Corpor	ment of an instrument or a copy of an nent by which any charge by a society is I, or evidenced, under subsection 263(1) of th rations Law as applied by the Co-operative ies Act 1939.	e 70
80E	α (2)	ment of a notice under subsection 268(1) of the Corporations Law as applied by the perative Societies Act 1939.	43
80E	269(2	ement of a memorandum under subsection) of the Corporations Law as applied by the perative Societics Act 1939.	43
80E	of the	ssue of a certificate under subsection 272 (1) corporations Law as applied by the operative Societies Act 1939.	25
		11	

..... Minister's Initials

Printed by the Government Printer, Tony White, by the authority of the ACT Executive © Copyright Australian Capital Territory